
 

USActive 10196685.8  A-1 

Schedule B 
 

In re Northwest Airlines, Inc., et al., Bankruptcy Case No. 05-17930 (ALG) 
 

APPLICANT 

TOTAL FIFTH 
INTERIM 

PERIOD FEES 
ALLOWED 

(February 1, 2007 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FIFTH 
INTERIM PERIOD 

EXPENSES 
ALLOWED 

(February 1, 2007 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FEES 
ALLOWED 

(September 14, 2005 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL EXPENSES 
ALLOWED 

(September 14, 2005 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FEES 
AND EXPENSES 

ALLOWED 

TOTAL FEES AND 
EXPENSES 

REMAINING TO BE 
PAID (September 14, 

2005 through May 
31, 2007) 

Cadwalader, 
Wickersham & Taft 
LLP 

$9,274,699.00 $667,969.44 $35,402,190.00 $2,142,435.572 $37,544,625.57 $7,080,437.90 

Arnold & Porter LLP $212,634.50 $6,291.48 $5,881,626.50 $362,690.41 $6,244,316.91 $1,176,325.30 

Boies, Schiller & 
Flexner LLP 

$1,707,378.90 $25,668.85 $5,251,969.50 $141,804.12 $5,393,773.62 $1,050,393.90 

Paul, Hastings, 
Janofsky & Walker 
LLP 

$161,229.50 $6,883.67 $678,428.50 $39,649.13 $718,077.63 $175,066.46 

Simpson Thacher & 
Bartlett LLP3 

  $728,748.50 $45,749.45 $774,497.95 $774,497.95 

Groom Law Group, 
Chartered 

$226,420.50 $4,160.78 $1,746,903.00 $105,629.45 $1,852,532.45 $273,035.00 

 
 
2 In accordance with its agreement with the United States Trustee (the “Trustee”), Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP (“CWT”) reduced the total expenses 
requested by $21,650 (covering managing attorney charges).  CWT continues to work with the Trustee to resolve a dispute regarding documentation of expenses in 
the amount of approximately $237,710.79.  To the extent the matter is not resolved by the Trustee and CWT, adjustment to this amount may be made upon further 
Order of the Court.  
3 Pursuant to the Debtors’ request, and the agreement of the Trustee, Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP did not submit interim fee applications in order to 
maintain the confidentiality of the project the firm was employed to handle.   



 

USActive 10196685.8  A-2 

APPLICANT 

TOTAL FIFTH 
INTERIM 

PERIOD FEES 
ALLOWED 

(February 1, 2007 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FIFTH 
INTERIM PERIOD 

EXPENSES 
ALLOWED 

(February 1, 2007 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FEES 
ALLOWED 

(September 14, 2005 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL EXPENSES 
ALLOWED 

(September 14, 2005 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FEES 
AND EXPENSES 

ALLOWED 

TOTAL FEES AND 
EXPENSES 

REMAINING TO BE 
PAID (September 14, 

2005 through May 
31, 2007) 

Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, 
Colt & Mosle LLP 

$6,980.00 $116.52 $145,126.50 $4,405.72 $149,532.22 $28,403.10 

LECG LLC4   $596,745.00 $23,646.95 $620,391.95 $94,263.85 

Evercore Group 
L.L.C.5 

$800,00.00 $43,281.20 $3,800,000.00 $43,281.20 $3,843,281.20 $3,180,000.00. 

Huron Consulting 
Group 

$2,004,160.50 $209,187.55 $6,317,069.00 $717,050.27 $7,034,119.27 $1,263,413.80 

Seabury Group LLC6 $14,995,211.00 $15,630.00 $21,582,151.00 $153,231.00 $21,735,382.00 $2,648,018.00 

Ernst & Young LLP $1,517,951.00 $13,476.00 $6,613,835.00 $39,300.00 $6,653,135.00 $2,001,975.00 

Navigant Capital 
Advisors LLC7 

  $677,340.00 $188,654.10 $865,994.10 $118,373.77 

L.E.K. Consulting 
LLC8 

  $2,614,896.00 $534,582.00 $3,149,478.00 $483,899.90 

Deloitte Tax LLP $282,981.00 $1,364.00 $1,341,622.00 $11,124.00 $1,352,746.00 $268,324.00 

 
 
4 LECG LLC (“LECG”) filed three interim fee applications.  LECG did not perform services in the fourth or fifth interim periods. 
5 Evercore Group L.L.C. (“Evercore”) was retained on November 1, 2006, and has not previously requested any interim fees or expenses.  Fees include a 
deferred advisory fee of $3,000,000.00.  Evercore’s fees and expenses are granted subject to the Trustee’s right to dispute the detail provided regarding the fees 
and the attorneys’ fees for which Evercore has sought reimbursement. 
6 Fees include various success fees totaling $13,500,000. 
7 Navigant Capital Advisors LLC’s fees and expenses cover the period from September 18, 2006 through May 31, 2007. 
8 L.E.K. Consulting L.L.C. (“LEK”) was retained by order dated September 21, 2006.  Such retention was extended by order dated May 10, 2007.  After 
discussions with the Trustee, LEK’s first interim fee application was adjourned and merged with its final fee application. 



 

USActive 10196685.8  A-3 

APPLICANT 

TOTAL FIFTH 
INTERIM 

PERIOD FEES 
ALLOWED 

(February 1, 2007 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FIFTH 
INTERIM PERIOD 

EXPENSES 
ALLOWED 

(February 1, 2007 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FEES 
ALLOWED 

(September 14, 2005 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL EXPENSES 
ALLOWED 

(September 14, 2005 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FEES 
AND EXPENSES 

ALLOWED 

TOTAL FEES AND 
EXPENSES 

REMAINING TO BE 
PAID (September 14, 

2005 through May 
31, 2007) 

Otterbourg, Steindler, 
Houston & Rosen, 
P.C. 

$2,473,245.50 $90,971.63 7,034,480.50 $210,231.82 7,244,712.32 $1,401,241.10 

Committee Member 
Reimbursement  

 $39,588.98  $56,553.82 $56,553.82 N/A 

Jenner & Block LLP9 $303,784.50 $81,949.23 $1,094,794.50 $150,000.84 $1,244,795.34 $429,793.11 

The Segal Company10 $120,435.00 $6,872.16 $411,988.33 $15,404.58 $427,392.91 $138,588.62 

Kroll Zolfo Cooper 
LLC11 

$117,435.00 $4,336.32 $607,524.50 $25,541.50 $633,066.00 $126,756.03 

Briggs and Morgan, 
P.A. ∗ 

$115,707.00 $5,329.79 $1,108,821.00 $56,809.85 $1,165,630.85 $223,001.72 

O’Melveny & Myers 
LLP*12 

$644,628.00 $21,963.98 $1,685,630.40 $45,580.03 $1,731,210.43 $636,008.04 

 
 
9 Jenner & Block LLP (“Jenner”) was retained effective December 5, 2005.  Total final fees includes supplemental final fees and expenses of $6,500 for the 
period of June 1, 2007 through August 31, 2007.  Jenner has submitted time records relating to its retention of The Labor Bureau to the Trustee.  To the extent the 
matter is not resolved by the Trustee and Jenner, adjustment to this amount may be made upon further Order of the Court. 
10 The Segal Company was retained effective January 1, 2006. 
11 Kroll Zolfo Cooper LLC was retained effective December 5, 2005.  Fees and expenses include $6,546.13 in fees and expenses for the period of June 1, 2007 
through August 31, 2007. 

* This applicant was employed by the Debtors as an Ordinary Course Professional (as defined in the Court’s Order Pursuant to Sections 105(a), 327, 328, and 
330 of the Bankruptcy Code Authorizing the Debtors to Employ and Compensate Certain Professionals Utilized in the Ordinary Course of the Debtors’ Business, 
dated October 19, 2005 (the “OCP Order”).  Each Ordinary Course Professional was required to receive the Court’s approval of its fees and expenses to the extent 
they exceeded the $50,000 per month limit as set forth in the OCP Order.   
12 O’Melveny & Myers LLP filed three previous interim fee applications. 



 

USActive 10196685.8  A-4 

APPLICANT 

TOTAL FIFTH 
INTERIM 

PERIOD FEES 
ALLOWED 

(February 1, 2007 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FIFTH 
INTERIM PERIOD 

EXPENSES 
ALLOWED 

(February 1, 2007 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FEES 
ALLOWED 

(September 14, 2005 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL EXPENSES 
ALLOWED 

(September 14, 2005 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FEES 
AND EXPENSES 

ALLOWED 

TOTAL FEES AND 
EXPENSES 

REMAINING TO BE 
PAID (September 14, 

2005 through May 
31, 2007) 

CRA International, 
Inc. ∗13 

$106,642.00 $7,856.30 $477,871.00 $32,875.04 $510,746.04 $59,532.50. 

R.A. Brodin LLC∗14 $160,000.00  $320,000.00  $320,000.00 $68,000.00 

KPMG LLP∗   $338,293.05 $1,544.00 $339,837.05 $246,517.85 

Hughes Hubbard & 
Reed LLP∗ 

  $496,259.65 $8,148.25 $504,407.90 $165,615.45 

Troutman Sanders 
LLP∗ 

  $830,427.00 $6,089.94 $836,516.94 $63,845.00 

Olgetree, Deakins, 
Nash, Smoak & 
Stewart, P.C. ∗ 

$158,790.50 $1,973.89 $403,552.50 $26,215.42 $429,767.92 $30,525.90 

Ducharme, McMillen 
& Associates, Inc.∗ 

  $492,053.56  $492,053.56 $98,410.71 

Daugherty, Fowler, 
Peregin, Haught & 
Jenson∗ 

$27,547.65 $6,656.19 $595,295.55 $43,127.45 $638,423.00 $41,187.41 

 
 
13 CRA International, Inc. filed two previous interim applications for fees and expenses. 
14 R.A. Brodin LLC was retained by the Debtors effective October 1, 2006 and filed one previous interim application for fees and expenses. 

* This applicant was employed by the Debtors as an Ordinary Course Professional (as defined in the Court’s Order Pursuant to Sections 105(a), 327, 328, and 330 
of the Bankruptcy Code Authorizing the Debtors to Employ and Compensate Certain Professionals Utilized in the Ordinary Course of the Debtors’ Business, dated 
October 19, 2005 (the “OCP Order”).  Each Ordinary Course Professional was required to receive the Court’s approval of its fees and expenses to the extent they 
exceeded the $50,000 per month limit as set forth in the OCP Order.   



 

USActive 10196685.8  A-5 

APPLICANT 

TOTAL FIFTH 
INTERIM 

PERIOD FEES 
ALLOWED 

(February 1, 2007 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FIFTH 
INTERIM PERIOD 

EXPENSES 
ALLOWED 

(February 1, 2007 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FEES 
ALLOWED 

(September 14, 2005 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL EXPENSES 
ALLOWED 

(September 14, 2005 
through May 31, 

2007) 

TOTAL FEES 
AND EXPENSES 

ALLOWED 

TOTAL FEES AND 
EXPENSES 

REMAINING TO BE 
PAID (September 14, 

2005 through May 
31, 2007) 

Dr. Zanick / Park 
Nicollet Airport 
Clinic∗ 

  $1,262,067.83  $1,262,067.83 $132,384.65 

Dorsey & Whitney 
LLP 

$856,207.00 $44,641.20 $3,227,885.88 $171,753.24 $3,399,639.12 $35,172.75 

1114 Committee 
Member 
Reimbursement15 

  $3,071.81  $3,071.81 N/A 

 

 
 
15 Expenses cover the period of November 17, 2005 through July 30, 2007.  To the extent any expenses have not yet been paid, they shall be paid in accordance 
with this Order. 

* This applicant was employed by the Debtors as an Ordinary Course Professional (as defined in the Court’s Order Pursuant to Sections 105(a), 327, 328, and 330 
of the Bankruptcy Code Authorizing the Debtors to Employ and Compensate Certain Professionals Utilized in the Ordinary Course of the Debtors’ Business, dated 
October 19, 2005 (the “OCP Order”).  Each Ordinary Course Professional was required to receive the Court’s approval of its fees and expenses to the extent they 
exceeded the $50,000 per month limit as set forth in the OCP Order.   




